
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Finance 
and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee   
 
 
 
Tuesday 27th August 2024  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Hannah Douthwaite 

Telephone: 01246 242473 
Email: hannah.douthwaite@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Finance and Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday 5th September 2024 at 10:00 
hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday 5th September 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne  
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th July 2024.  
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

7 - 14 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Council Plan Targets Performance Update - April to June 2024 
 

15 - 46 

7.   Budget Monitoring Report 
 

47 - 72 

8.   Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2024/25 
 

73 - 78 

3



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 17th July 
2024 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Bennett in the Chair 
 
Councillors Sally Renshaw (Vice-Chair), Rowan Clarke, Janet Tait and Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:-  Theresa Fletcher (Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend 
(Director of Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), Thomas Dunne-
Wragg (Scrutiny Officer) and Amy Bryan (Governance and Civic Manager). 
 
FCO1-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Justin Gilbody and Chris 
Kane. 
 
 
FCO2-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered.  
 
 
FCO3-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
FCO4-24/25 MINUTES - 15TH MAY 2024 

 
Moved by Councillor Rowan Clarke and seconded by Councillor Janet Tait 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 

meeting held on 15th May 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
FCO5-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Committee considered and noted the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered 
in private.  
 
 
FCO6-24/25 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2023/24 

 
Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, which set 
out the outturn position of the Council for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
The Council had published its draft Statement of Accounts in respect of 2022/23 on 19th 
May 2023, in advance of the 31st May 2023 deadline.  The report explained that the external 

4

Agenda Item 4



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
audit of the accounts had been delayed and the report set out the knock-on effects the 
delayed audit conclusion had had on the work of the Finance Team, including the Medium-
Term Financial Plan process. 
 
The report set out the 2023/24 outturn position in respect of the General Fund, the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and the Treasury Management activities.  
 
The Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer gave a presentation on the main elements 
of the financial outturn 2023/24. 
 
The position in respect of the General Fund outturn was detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 to 
the report, which included details of the main variances and the contributions to reserves.  
Transfers to reserves totalled £3.824m, which was £1.455m higher than originally forecast.  
 
The Housing Revenue Account, which was purely income and expenditure relating to the 
Council’s housing stock, was set out in Appendix 3 and 4 to the report. The HRA continued 
to operate within the parameters set by the 30-year business plan and the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan. 
 
The Capital Programme was expenditure to purchase new assets or enhance existing 
ones.  Details of the capital expenditure incurred by the Council in 2023/24 on a scheme-
by-scheme basis was provided in Appendix 5 to the report.  The proposed carry forward of 
capital budgets totalled £12.332m.  Requests to carry forward budgets related to individual 
schemes that were still in progress, where there were outstanding commitments or where 
a scheme had been delayed. 
 
A brief report on the Treasury Management activity of the Council for 2023/24 was attached 
to the report at Appendix 6.  In summary, the Council had operated within the Authorised 
and Operational Boundary limited approved in the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rowan Clarke and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates 
RESOLVED that (1) the outturn position in respect of the 2023/24 financial year, be noted; 
 

(2) the transfers to earmarked reserves of £1.455m as outlined in detail in paragraph 
2.3, be noted; 
 
(3) the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in Appendix 5 totalling 
£12.332m, be noted. 

 
 
FCO7-24/25 CORPORATE DEBT 2023/24 

 
Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, which 
provided a summary of the corporate debt position as at 31st March 2024. 
 
The report set out the sources of income as at 31st March 2024, with 2022/23 included for 
comparison.  The figures showed an increase in income billed in the year for all sources.  
The increase in the sundry debtors income was almost all due to the Council raising 
invoices to Dragonfly as part of establishing the new arrangements between the Council 
and the company.  This figure should not be so high for 2024/25. 
 

5



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The report also set out the level of arrears, which had increased in 2023/24 for both national 
non-domestic rates (NNDR) and council tax. 
 
The report concluded that overall, in 2023/24 the Council had raised £18.493m (net) more 
in income on its systems.  The Council’s arrears had increased by £0.117m but excluding 
any reductions in arrears, the increase was £0.902m.  The impairment allowances had 
been increased by £0.682m (net). 
 
It was noted that 2023/24 had seen a significant amount of housing rents debt written-off, 
as officers had looked through the debt in detail as part of using a new software package 
purchased to help focus on the most collectable arrears. 
 
The Committee discussed the Council’s debt collection arrangements. 
 
Moved by Councillor Janet Tait and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates 
RESOLVED that the report regarding the Council’s Corporate Debt as at 31st March 2024, 

be noted. 
 
 
FCO8-24/25 FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee considered and noted its work programme for 2024/25. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:32 hours. 

6



1 

 

Key Decisions & Items to be Considered in Private 
 
[...]
tfolio Holder 
for Growth  
 

Chris McKinney, 
Senior Devolution 
Lead for Planning 
Policy, Strategic 
Growth and Housing  
 
 

Key 
 
It is likely to result in 
the Council making 
capital savings or 
incurring capital 
expenditure of 
£150,000 or more. 
 
 
 

Open 
 
 
 

Grant of an easement 
along Loxley Lane, 
Whitwell 
 

Executive 
 

9th 
September 
2024 
 

Report of the 
Portfolio Holder 
for Growth 
 

Jim Fieldsend, Service 
Director Governance 
and Legal Services & 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Key 
 
It is likely to result in 
the Council making 
capital savings or 
incurring capital 
expenditure of 
£150,000 or more. 
 
 
 

Open 
 
 
 

Proposed sale of 
approximately 0.93 acres 
of land at Elmton Lane 
Bolsover 
Proposed sale of 
approximately 0.93 acres of 
land at Elmton Lane Bolsover 

 

Executive 
 

Within the 
next 3 
months  
 

Report of the 
Portfolio Holder 
for Growth 
 

Jim Fieldsend, Service 
Director Governance 
and Legal Services & 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Key 
 
It is likely to result in 
the Council making 
revenue savings or 
incurring Revenue 
expenditure of £75,000 
or more. 
 
 
 
 

Open 
 
 
 

11



Matter in respect of which 
a decision will be taken 

 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 
Decision 

Documents to 
be considered 

Contact Officer Is this decision a Key 
Decision? 

 

Is this key decision 
to be heard in public 
or private session 

6 

Renewal of Insurance 
Policies 
 

Service 
Director 
Finance & 
Section 
151 Officer 
 

Not before 
9th Sep 
2024 
 

Delegated 
Decision 
Notice  
 

Theresa Fletcher, 
Service Director 
Finance & Section 151 
Officer 
 
 

Key 
 
It is likely to result in 
the Council making 
revenue savings or 
incurring Revenue 
expenditure of £75,000 
or more. 
 
 
 

Open 
 
 
 

Vehicle Fleet 
Replacements 
 

Strategic 
Director of 
Services 
 

Within the 
next 3 
months  
 

Delegated 
Decision 
Notice  
 

Steve Brunt, Strategic 
Director of Services 
 
 

Key 
 
It is likely to result i
[...]
 on a person; or 
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment. 

 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

_______________  

14



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 

 
5th September 2024 

 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update – April to June 2024 

 
Report of the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 

 

Classification This report is Public 
 

Contact Officer Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance 
Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To report the Quarter 1 outturns for Council Plan targets 2024-2028 
 
Out of the 34 targets: 
 

      31 (91%) targets are on track  

        1 (3%) target has been extended by one quarterly period 

        1 (3%) target has yet to start 

        1 (3%) target is requested to withdraw as it is incorporated within other targets 
 
Out of the 53 key performance indicators: 
 

      35 (66%) indicators have a positive outturn  

       11 (21%) indicators have a negative outturn 

         7 (13%) indicators are within target  

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The attached appendices contain the performance outturns as of 30th June 2024. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1       A summary of performance by Council Plan aim is provided below: 
 
2.2 Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services 
 

 9 targets in total, all of track.  
 
 

15

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Out of the 34 performance indicators: 
 
 22 (65%) have a positive outturn  
 7 (20%) have a negative outturn   
 5 (15%) are within target  

2.3 Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, 
meeting environmental challenges, and enhancing biodiversity 

 
 9 targets in total, 8 on track and 1 to be withdrawn (See appendix 1)  

 
Out of the 10 performance indicators: 

 7 (70%) have a positive outturn  
 1 (10%) have a negative outturn   
 2 (20%) are within target  

 
2.4 Our Economy – by driving growth, promoting the District and being business 

and visitor friendly 
 

 7 targets in total, 7 on target 
 
2.5 Our Housing – by delivering social and private sector housing growth  
 

 10 targets in total, 7 on target, 1 extended and 1 not started yet 
 
 Out of the 9 performance indicators: 

 6 (66%) have a positive outturn  
 3 (34%) have a negative outturn   

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Council Plan 2024-2027 noting progress and any areas of concern. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2024-2028 targets be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

16



 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 

carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

Details: 

By reporting on targets which supports the Council to meet its carbon neutral target 

and enhance the environment.   

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to 
[...]
 Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public. 
 

Contact Officer  Theresa Fletcher 
Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To update the Committee on the financial position of the Council following the first 
quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1.1 This report provides the current financial position following the 2024/25 quarter 1 

monitoring exercise. 
 
Dragonfly Management Ltd 
 

1.2 Members will be aware that over a year ago, a number of Council services were 
transferred into Dragonfly Management. 
 

1.3 As a reminder, the services transferred were: 

 Economic Development 

 Facilities Management 

 Property/Commercial Asset Management 

 Property Services and Estates 

 Repairs and Maintenance 

 Tourism 
 

1.4 The Council continues to make payments to Dragonfly Management for the 
provision of these services in line with the service level agreement. The Council 
makes a charge to Dragonfly Development for the support services provided to the 
whole company. Budgets from the already approved Medium-Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) are paid over to Dragonfly Management to allow them to operate and pay 
for our services. 
 

1.5 To ensure effective financial management continues to take place regarding the 
transferred services, the structure of services within the Council’s financial 
management system was changed.  

47

Agenda Item 7



 

1.6 For the purposes of this report, services that have been transferred into Dragonfly 
Management are shown on the attached appendices 1, 2 and 4 as Dragonfly 
Services. The remainder of the Council’s services are shown in the Community 
Services Directorate if they are outward facing services or in the Corporate 
Resources Directorate if they are inter
[...]
63m needs 
to be spent by 20/12/24; £0.016m by 30/1/25 and £0.123m by 10/3/25. Officers are 
working to ensure that this spend is undertaken in line with the S106 legal 
requirements. 

 
1.11 The overall position at the end of quarter 1 shows that there is a favourable 

variance of £0.576m, with most identified variances as a consequence of timing, 
which is usual for this time in the year. There are no known large budget pressures 
identified in quarter 1 but officers will continue to monitor the position during the 
next quarter.   

 
1.12 Table 1 below shows the latest position of all years in the current MTFP. As a 

Council we made it our strategy to save extra income earnt in years when we 
received more than we estimated, to be able to use it in future years’ when income 
was reduced. This is being held in the National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 
Growth Protection Reserve and the balance at the 31st of March was £12.517m. 

48



 

Transfers are made from this reserve to the general fund to replace the losses 
caused by changes in Government funding.   
 

1.13 Within the current MTFP, estimates of movement to/(from) this reserve are as 
follows: there is a contribution from the reserve to general fund of £0.620m in 
2025/26, £3.803m in 2026/27 and £4.122m in 2027/28. In 2024/25 there is a 
transfer into the reserve from general fund of £0.188m, but as discussed in 
paragraph 1.8, this will change at the revised budget stage for updated NNDR1 
figures. This reserve is not a sustainable source of income for the general fund. 
 

Table 1 2024/25 
Budget 

£000 

2025/26 
Budget 

£000 

2026/27 
Budget 

£000 

2027/28 
Budget 

£000 

Net Cost of Services 13,907 14,266 14,747 15,342 

Net debt charges + 
investment interest 

(1,052) (806) (1,185) (1,235) 

Net t/f to/(from) reserves + 
balances 

1,178 1,462 367 321 

Net t/f to/(from) NNDR 
Growth Protection 
Reserve 

188 (620) (3,803) (4,122) 

Parish precept 3,968 3,968 3,968 3,968 

Funding from council tax, 
business rates and 
Government grants 

(18,189) (18,270) (14,094) (14,274) 

Use of GF balance 0 0 0 0 

 
1.14 Once work that began in August on revised budgets has been completed, the 

revised position will be presented to Members in November and December.  The 
work on the MTFP update and the new year which will begin in quarter 3 will be 
presented to Members in January. 

 

Government funding update 

 
1.15 As discussed in detail in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy which is being 

presented to Executive on the 9th of September for consideration and Council on 
October the 9th for approval, there remains a great deal of uncertainty regarding 
the future funding of Local Government. The change in Government after the 
general election makes trying to predict what may be in the Spending Review for 
2024, extremely difficult.   
 

1.16 Some external commentators are predicting another 1-year settlement, with 
decisions on spending reforms delayed until 2026/27 at the earliest. I think we will 
have to wait and see! 

 

49



 

1.17 The medium-term financial plan will be updated as far as possible to include all 
known implications from the new Spending Review when it is received.  

 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 
1.18 The Housing Revenue Account summary for the first quarter of 2024/25 is set out 

in Appendix 3 to this report.  The original budget for 2024/25 showed a balanced 
budget with a transfer of £0.363m back to the HRA balance, to re-instate the £2m 
minimum balance. The current budget shows this to still be the case. 
 

1.19 Appendix 4 details the net cost of each cost centre within the HRA and gives some 
details for the larger variances. The information on the HRA services transferred 
into Dragonfly Management is also provided. 

 
1.20 The overall position at the end of quarter 1 shows that there is an adverse variance 

of £0.125m. Similarly to the general fund, most of the identified variances are due 
to timing. The only significant issue to report regarding the overall position for the 
HRA at the end of the first quarter is the reduction in income caused by voids being 
at a level higher than budgeted for. The budget included an estimate of 3% for the 
reduction in income but the position at the end of quarter 1 is that voids are at 
3.66%, which means the cost of the reduction in income is currently £0.069m 
higher. 
 

1.21 It is not yet known whether the Rent Policy of the previous Government will still be 
in  place for the rent setting process for 2025/26. As soon as any information is 
received, it will be reported to Members. 

 

Capital Programme 

 

Capital Expenditure 
1.22 The capital programme summary for the first quarter of 2024/25 is provided in 

Appendix 5 to this report.  
 

1.23 In headline terms, the capital programme profiled budget for quarter 1 is £10.817m 
and the actual spend and known commitments total £7.227m, which is £3.590m 
behind the planned spend position. The budget for the capital schemes which are 
managed by Dragonfly Management are paid over in advance once a quarter, so 
a few of the schemes have actuals that almost match exactly to the profiled 3-
month budget. The main areas to highlight are listed below: 

  
1. The Shirebrook Crematorium is under spent for the quarter by 

£1.320m. It is expected that progress will be made on this scheme 
during the rest of the year. 

2. The GF Vehicle Replacements are showing as over spent for the 
quarter £1.040m but this is within the year’s budget and the scheme 
cannot be quarterly profiled. 

3. The new build HRA properties are together £3.493m under spent for 
the quarter due to the phasing of the individual schemes.  

4. The HRA Vehicle Replacements appear over spent by £0.686m but 
again the scheme cannot be quarterly profiled, and this is within the 
year’s budget. 

50



 

 
1.24 There are no significant financial issues to report regarding capital expenditure at 

the end of the first quarter.   
 
Capital Resources 

1.25 HRA – The Council has sufficient capital resources in place to finance the HRA 
actual expenditure and commitments at the end of the first quarter. 

 
General Fund – The financing of the General Fund part of the capital programme 
is in line with the approved financing arrangements. 

 

Treasury Management 

 
1.26 The treasury management function covers the borrowing and investment of 

Council money.  This includes both the management of the Council’s day to day 
cash balances and the management of its long-term debt.  All transactions are 
conducted in accordance with the Council’s approved strategy and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice.  Good treasury management plays an important role in the sound 
financial management of the Council’s resources. 

 
1.27 The Council approved the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy at its meeting 

in February 2024.  Appendix 6 identifies the Treasury Management activity 
undertaken during the first quarter of 2024/25 and demonstrates that this is in line 
with the plans agreed as part of the strategy. The income received from 
investments is currently higher than budgeted, mainly due to the increases in the 
Bank base rate we have seen since the budget was set in December. The 
reduction in the rate of .25% to 5% on the 1st of August, will be included when the 
budget is reviewed as part of the revised budget process. 
 

1.28 We have continued to use a number of Money Market Funds (MMF’s) during 
quarter 1 to place the cash that we do not have an immediate need to use.  MMF’s 
are currently offering better interest rates than banks although we are still achieving 
below bank base rate on our investments even in the MMF’s.  Careful monitoring 
of our cash balances is being undertaken on a daily basis and we are looking where 
we could put investments out for a longer period in order to obtain better rates.  A 
full assessment of this is being done to update the revised budgets. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The report summarises the financial position of the Council following the first 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 

 
2.2 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy approved in July 2023, and being presented 

to Members during September and October 2024 for updates and approval, stated 
that it is the Council’s intention to monitor the budgets of the services transferred 
into Dragonfly Management as part of the budget monitoring process. 

 
 
 
 
 

51



 

3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 The Budget Monitoring report for 2024/25 is primarily a factual report which details 

progress against previously approved budgets. Accordingly, there are no 
alternative options to consider. 

_______________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1 That the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee notes the 
monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the first quarter as detailed 
on Appendix 1 (A net favourable variance of £0.576m against the profiled 
budget) and the key issues highlighted within this report.  
 

2 That Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee notes the position on 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management at the end of the first quarter (Appendices 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6). 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Resources 

 

IMPLICATIONS. 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
The issue of Financial Risk is covered throughout the report. In addition, the Council 
has a risk management strategy and associated framework in place and the Strategic 
Risk Register is regularly reviewed through the Council’s performance management 
framework. The risk of not achieving a balanced budget is outlined as a key risk within 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register and i
[...]
utiny Officer 

7 May 2025  Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – January to March 2025 (Q4 – 
2024/25) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

  Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2024/25 

Scrutiny Officer 

 

78


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Council Plan Targets Performance Update - April to June 2024
	6.1 Our Customers_appendix 1
	6.2 Our Enviroment_appendix 2
	6.3 Our Economy_appendix 3
	6.4 Our Housing_appendix 4

	7 Budget Monitoring Report
	7.1 Appendix 1 GF Summary Q1
	7.2 Appendix 2 GF detail Q1
	7.3 Appendix 3 HRA summary Q1
	7.4 Appendix 4 HRA detail Q1
	7.5 Appendix 5 Capital Q1
	7.6 Appendix 6 TM 2024 Q1
	7.6.1 Appendix 6 TM 2024 Q1

	8 Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024/25
	8.1 Finance & Corporate Overview Work Programme 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber on Thursday, 5th 
September 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Bennett in the Chair 
 
Councillors Sally Renshaw (Vice-Chair), Rowan Clarke, Justin Gilbody (from minute 
number FC13-24/25), Lucy King (from minute number FC14-24/25), Janet Tait and 
Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:- Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Theresa Fletcher (Section 
151 Officer), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), 
Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer) and Hannah Douthwaite (Governance and 
Civic Officer). 
 
 
FCO9-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Chris Kane. 
 
 
FCO10-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
FCO11-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made.  
 
 
FCO12-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Rowan Clarke and seconded by Councillor Janet Tait  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 17th July 2024 be 
 approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
FCO13-23/24 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Committee considered and noted the List of Key Decisions and Items to be 
considered in private. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

FCO14-23/24 COUNCIL PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - APRIL TO 
JUNE 2024 
 

The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager provided Members with an 
update on the Quarter 1 outturns for Council Plan targets 2024-2028. 
 
Councillor Lucy King entered the meeting.  
 
Out of the 34 targets: 

 31 (91%) targets were on track; 

 1 (3%) target had been extended by one quarterly period; 

 1 (3%) target had yet to start; 

 1 (3%) target was requested to be withdrawn as it was incorporated within other 
targets. 

 
Out of the 53 key performance indicators: 

 35 (66%) indicators had a positive outturn; 

 11 (21%) indicators had a negative outturn; 

 7 (13%) indicators were within target. 
 
A summary of performance against each Council aim was detailed within the report.  
 
More detail had been provided within the report so Members could better monitor the 
performance against targets.  
 
Members noted that the real time feedback being used by the Contact Centres was a 
positive step to be able to monitor performance instead of after the event when it was too 
late to implement changes.  
 
Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Lucy King 
RESOLVED that the quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2024-2028 targets be 
 noted. 
 
 
FCO15-23/24 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 
The Section 151 Officer provided Members of the Committee with a detailed Budget 
Monitoring Report. The purpose of the report was to update the Committee on the 
financial position of the Council following the first quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for 
the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management activity. 
 
A presentation on the Budget Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 was provided and 
discussed by the Section 151 Officer. Members were reminded that the General Fund 
covers all services except the Housing Revenue Account. No known budget pressures 
were identified on the general fund at the end of Quarter 1. 
 
At the end of the first Quarter there was a significant issue to report regarding the overall 
position for the HRA, as the reduction in income caused by voids was at a higher level 
than budgeted for. 
 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

A Member queried voids and if it was possible to split out those that were empty and 
could be due to relets and those that were purposely left vacant awaiting development / 
being demolished.  
 
There remained a great deal of uncertainty regarding the future funding of Local 
Government. The change in Government after the general election made trying to predict 
what may be in the Spending Review for 2024, extremely difficult. 
 
There were no significant financial issues to report regarding capital expenditure at 
the end of the first quarter. 
 
Further information could be found in the appendices to the report.  
 
Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates  
RESOLVED that: 1) the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee notes the 
 monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the first quarter as detailed in 
 Appendix 1 to the report (A net favourable variance of £0.576m against the 
 profiled budget) and the key issues highlighted within this report; and, 
 

2) the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee notes the position on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management at the end of the first quarter (Appendices 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6). 

 
 
FCO16-23/24 FINANCE & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 

Moved by Councillor David Bennett and seconded by Councillor Sally Renshaw  
RESOLVED that the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 
 Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:52 hours. 


